



Date: 9/5/2023

Ref:

**Mr. Mohammad Saud Al-Osaimi**  
**CEO - Boursa Kuwait**  
**State of Kuwait**

التاريخ: 2023/5/9

المرجع: 1004

السيد / محمد سعود العصيمي  
المحترم  
الرئيس التنفيذي - بورصة الكويت  
**دولة الكويت**

Dear Sirs,

تحية طيبة وبعد،

**Subject: Outcomes of Zain's BOD Meeting**

**الموضوع: نتائج اجتماع مجلس إدارة شركة الاتصالات المتنقلة - زين**

As per chapter No. 4 of the "Disclosure & Transparency" Module of the Capital Markets Authority's Executive Bylaws and its law No. 7/2010 and amendments regarding disclosure of Material Information.

وفقاً لأحكام الفصل الرابع من كتاب "الإفصاح والشفافية" من اللائحة التنفيذية للقانون رقم 2010/7 وتعديلاته الصادرة عن هيئة أسواق المال بشأن الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية.

Attached; Zain's Interim Financial Statement form Q1 2023.

نود أن نرفق نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية المرحلية لشركة زين عن الربع الأول من العام 2023.

Sincerely yours,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام والتقدير،

**بدر ناصر الخرافي**

بدر ناصر الخرافي

نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة والرئيس التنفيذي لمجموعة زين

**Bader Nasser AlKharafi**

**Vice Chairman and Group CEO**



شركة الاتصالات المتنقلة (ش.م.ك.ع.) Mobile Telecommunications Co. (K.S.C.P)

Airport Road, Shuwaikh, Kuwait – P.O. Box 22244 Safat 13083 Kuwait – T: +965 2464 4444 F: +965 2464 4552

رأس المال المدفوع: 432,705,890.900 د.ك - رأس المال المصرح به: 432,705,890.900 د.ك - السجل التجاري: 36025

www.zain.com

**Financial Results Form**  
**Kuwaiti Company (KWD'000)**

نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية  
الشركات الكويتية (الأرقام بالآلاف د.ك.)

Company Name	اسم الشركة
Mobile Telecommunications Company K.S.C.P – Zain	شركة الاتصالات المتنقلة ش.م.ك.ع – زين

First Quarter Results Ended on	2023-03-31	نتائج الربع الاول المنتهي في
--------------------------------	------------	------------------------------

Board of Directors Meeting Date	2023-05-09	تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة
---------------------------------	------------	---------------------------

Required Documents	المستندات الواجب إرفاقها بالنموذج
Approved financial statements. Approved auditor's report This form shall not be deemed to be complete unless the documents mentioned above are provided	نسخة من البيانات المالية المعتمدة نسخة من تقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد لا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم وإرفاق هذه المستندات

التغيير (%)	فترة الثلاث اشهر المقارنة	فترة الثلاث اشهر الحالية	البيان
Change (%)	Three Month Comparative Period	Three Month Current Period	Statement
	2022-03-31	2023-03-31	
14.8%	47,221	54,198	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
18.2%	11	13	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخففة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
24.5%	1,276,099	1,588,721	الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets
7.4%	4,758,586	5,111,313	إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets
-9.7%	1,582,477	1,428,346	المطلوبات المتداولة Current Liabilities
4.6%	2,991,355	3,127,518	إجمالي المطلوبات Total Liabilities
13.3%	1,132,529	1,283,565	إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company
14.9%	407,603	468,354	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
20.8%	70,731	85,408	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)
	لا يوجد N/A	لا يوجد N/A	الخسائر المتراكمة / رأس المال المدفوع Accumulated Loss / Paid-Up Share Capital



التغيير (%)	الربع الاول المقارن	الربع الاول الحالي	البيان
Change (%)	First Quarter Comparison Period	First Quarter Current Period	Statement
	2022-03-31	2023-03-31	
-	لا ينطبق Not Applicable	لا ينطبق Not Applicable	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
-	لا ينطبق Not Applicable	لا ينطبق Not Applicable	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخففة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
-	لا ينطبق Not Applicable	لا ينطبق Not Applicable	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
-	لا ينطبق Not Applicable	لا ينطبق Not Applicable	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)

• Not Applicable for first Quarter

• لا ينطبق على الربع الأول

Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to	سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح (الخسارة)
Group Q1 2023 Net Profit soared 15%, due to exceptional top-line performance across all major operations, on account of significant price revamps and data monetization initiatives carried out across operations. This is coupled with successful completion of sale and lease back of 8,069 tower assets to Saudi's PIF for USD 807 million. The Gain recognized in this quarter is in relation to the transfer of 3,600 Tower assets out of the 8,069. The remaining towers will be transferred in batches in the coming quarters.	سجلت الأرباح الصافية نمواً بنسبة 15% عن الربع الأول من العام 2023، نتيجة الأداء الاستثنائي للإيرادات في جميع العمليات الرئيسية للمجموعة، وذلك بسبب تعديل/زيادة الأسعار ومبادرات تعظيم دخل البيانات عبر جميع العمليات، ويعود أيضاً هذا النمو لنجاح المجموعة في بيع وإعادة تأجير 8,069 برجاً إلى صندوق الاستثمارات العامة السعودي مقابل 807 ملايين دولار. المكاسب المحققة في هذا الربع تتعلق بتحويل 3,600 برجاً من أصل 8,069 برجاً، علماً أنه سيتم نقل الأبراج المتبقية على دفعات في الأرباع المقبلة.

Total Revenue realized from dealing with related parties (value, KWD'000)	2,911	بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ بالآلاف د.ك.)
---	-------	--

Total Expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties (value, KWD'000)	4,277	بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ بالآلاف د.ك.)
--	-------	--



Auditor Opinion		رأي مراقب الحسابات
1. Unqualified Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	1. رأي غير متحفظ
2. Qualified Opinion	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	2. رأي متحفظ
3. Disclaimer of Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	3. عدم إبداء الرأي
4. Adverse Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	4. رأي معاكس

In the event of selecting item No. 2, 3 or 4, the following table must be filled out, and this form is not considered complete unless it is filled.

بحال اختيار بند رقم 2 أو 3 أو 4 يجب تعبئة الجدول التالي، ولا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم تعبئته

<p>1- كما هو مفصّل عنه في إيضاح رقم 2 من المعلومات المالية المرحلية، فقد استبعدت المجموعة الآثار المفصّل عنها والمترتبة على تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 29 الخاص بالتقرير المالي في الاقتصاديات ذات التضخم المرتفع، فيما يتعلق بشركاتها التابعة في جمهورية السودان. ليس من الممكن تحديد، بقدر معقول من التأكيد، أثر تطبيق المعيار للمحاسبة عن التضخم المرتفع في تلك الشركات التابعة حيث لم تقم المجموعة بإعداد الحسابات اللازمة لذلك. وفي ضوء هذا الأمر، فإننا لم نتمكن من تحديد أثر العدول عن تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 29.</p> <p>2- نتيجة لعدم توافر معلومات كاملة كما في تاريخ تقريرنا، لم نتمكن من استكمال مراجعتنا لأصول حق الاستخدام والتزامات عقد الإيجار وأصول حق الاستخدام المصنفة كمحتفظ بها لغرض البيع والتزامات عقد الإيجار المصنفة كمحتفظ بها لغرض البيع والمتعلقة بعمليات المجموعة في شركة تابعة بمبلغ 67 مليون دينار كويتي و 93 مليون دينار كويتي و 36 مليون دينار كويتي و 13 مليون دينار كويتي و 31 ديسمبر 2022: 65 مليون دينار كويتي و 56 مليون دينار كويتي و 82 مليون دينار كويتي و 66 مليون دينار كويتي على التوالي) والمدرجة ضمن البنود "أصول حق الاستخدام" و"التزامات عقد إيجار" و"موجودات مجموعة الاستبعاد المصنفة كمحتفظ بها لغرض البيع" و"مطلوبات مجموعة الاستبعاد المصنفة كمحتفظ بها لغرض البيع" في بيان المركز المالي المجموع والمكتف بمبلغ 124 مليون دينار كويتي و 164 مليون دينار كويتي و 177 مليون دينار كويتي و 29 مليون دينار كويتي على التوالي (31 ديسمبر 2022: 106 مليون دينار كويتي و 105 مليون دينار كويتي و 260 مليون دينار كويتي و 88 مليون دينار كويتي على التوالي). في حال كنا قد استكملنا إجراءات مراجعتنا للأرصدة الموضحة أعلاه، لكان من الممكن أن يرد إلى علمنا أمور تشير إلى ضرورة إجراء تعديلات على المعلومات المالية المرحلية.</p> <p>1- As disclosed in note 2 to the interim financial information, the Group has excluded the effects reported therein of applying International Accounting Standard (IAS) 29: Financial reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies with respect to its subsidiaries in the Republic of Sudan. It is not possible to determine with reasonable certainty the exact impact of applying hyperinflationary accounting for these subsidiaries as the Group has not performed the required calculations. In these circumstances, we are unable to quantify the effect of the departure from IAS 29.</p> <p>2- As a result of unavailability of complete information as on the date of our report we were unable to complete our review of ROU, lease liabilities, ROU classified as held for sale and lease liabilities classified as held for sale pertaining to the Group's operations in a subsidiary amounting to KD 67 million, KD 93 million, KD 36 million and KD 13 million respectively (31 December 2022 : KD 65 million, KD 56 million, KD 82 million and KD 66 million respectively) included in the Right of use assets (ROU), lease liabilities, assets of disposal group classified as held for sale and liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position at KD 124 million, KD 164 million, KD 177 million and KD 29 million respectively (31 December 2022 : KD 106 million, KD 105 million, KD 260 million and KD 88 million respectively). Had we been able to complete our review procedures on above balances, matters might have come to our attention indicating that adjustments might be necessary to the interim financial information.</p>	<p>شرح تفصيلي بالحالة التي استدعت مراقب الحسابات لإبداء الرأي</p> <p>A detailed explanation of the case that led the Auditor to give his opinion</p>
--	--



لاحظت المجموعة في 2015 أن اقتصاد جمهورية السودان، التي تعمل بها شركات تابعة للمجموعة، قد يعاني من ارتفاع معدلات التضخم اعتباراً من مطلع 2015. وذلك استناداً إلى مؤشر المستوى العام للأسعار الذي يوضح أن معدل التضخم التراكمي لثلاث سنوات يتجاوز نسبة 100% في ذلك الوقت. غير أن معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 29 الخاص بالتقرير المالي في الاقتصاديات ذات التضخم المرتفع لا يحدد معياراً مطلقاً لتعريف ارتفاع معدلات التضخم، كما أنه ينص على أن تحديد توقيت ضرورة إعادة عرض البيانات المالية بموجب هذا المعيار هي مسألة خاضعة للاجتهاد. وإضافة إلى ذلك، لاحظت المجموعة أن التقرير الفطري الصادر من قبل صندوق النقد الدولي والخاص بجمهورية السودان لسنة 2014، يشير إلى أن معدل التضخم التراكمي المتوقع للثلاث سنوات القادمة للسودان في سنة 2016 يقارب 57%، وبالتالي فإن تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 29 خلال سنة 2015 كان من الممكن أن يترتب عليه الدخول ضمن نطاق ارتفاع معدل التضخم والخروج منه في غضون فترة قصيرة، الأمر الذي أكد حدوثه عندما تعافت جمهورية السودان من ارتفاع معدلات التضخم في 2016. غير أنه تم الإعلان على ارتفاع معدلات التضخم مجدداً في السودان في 2018. استناداً إلى الأمور المذكورة أعلاه، ترى المجموعة أنه لا يوجد أساس محدد ونهائي لتطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 29 في هذه المرحلة.

In 2015, the Group noted that the economy of the Republic of Sudan, where the Group has subsidiaries, may be hyperinflationary from the beginning of 2015. This was based on the general price index showing the cumulative three-year rate of inflation exceeding 100% at that time. However, International Accounting Standard, IAS 29: Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies, does not establish an absolute rate at which hyperinflation is deemed to arise and states that it is a matter of judgment when restatement of financial statements in accordance with this Standard becomes necessary. In addition, the Group noted that in the 2014 International Monetary Fund (IMF) Sudan country report, the cumulative projected three year inflation rate outlook for Sudan in 2016 to be around 57% and thus, applying IAS 29 in 2015, could have entailed going in and out of hyperinflation within a short period which was confirmed when the Republic of Sudan went out of hyperinflation in 2016. The Republic of Sudan has been again declared as hyperinflationary in 2018. Based on the above matters, the Group believes that there is no definitive basis to apply IAS 29 at this stage.

الخطوات التي ستقوم بها الشركة لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات

The steps that the company will follow to resolve what was stated in the Auditor's opinion


الجدول الزمني لتنفيذ الخطوات لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات

The timetable of implementing the steps of resolving what was stated in the Auditor's opinion

1. تقوم المجموعة بمراجعة ذلك بشكل مستمر.
2. هذا الرأي سوف يتم معالجته قريباً

1. The Group is reviewing this on an ongoing basis.
2. This qualification will be resolved soon.

Corporate Actions		استحقاقات الأسهم (الإجراءات المؤسسية)	
النسبة	القيمة		
-	-	توزيعات نقدية	Cash Dividends
-	-	توزيعات أسهم منحة	Bonus Share
-	-	توزيعات أخرى	Other Dividend
-	-	عدم توزيع أرباح	No Dividends
		زيادة رأس المال	Capital Increase
		تخفيض رأس المال	Capital Decrease
		علاوة الإصدار	Issue Premium
-	-		

ختم الشركة Company Seal	التوقيع Signature	المسمى الوظيفي Title	الاسم Name
		نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة والرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة Vice Chairman and Group CEO	بدر ناصر الخرافي Bader Nasser Al Kharafi





## شركة الاتصالات المتنقلة ش.م.ك.ع.

### الكويت

تقرير مراجعة مراقب الحسابات المستقل إلى حضرات السادة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين

### تقرير عن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية

#### المقدمة

لقد راجعنا بيان المركز المالي المجمع والمكتف المرفق لشركة الاتصالات المتنقلة ش.م.ك.ع. ("الشركة") وشركاتها التابعة (يشار إليهم مجتمعين بـ "المجموعة") كما في 31 مارس 2023، وبيانات الربح أو الخسارة، والربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الأخر، والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية، والتدفقات النقدية المجمعة والمكتفة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ. إن الإدارة هي المسؤولة عن إعداد وعرض هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية. إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية بناءً على مراجعتنا.

#### نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بمهام المراجعة رقم 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مراقب الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتضمن توجيه استفسارات بصفة رئيسية إلى الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن المراجعة أقل إلى حد كبير في نطاقها من التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد بأننا سنكون على دراية بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق. وبناءً عليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق.

#### أساس الاستنتاج المتحفظ

كما هو موضح عنه في إيضاح رقم 2 من المعلومات المالية المرحلية، فقد استبعدت المجموعة الآثار المفصح عنها والمترتبة على تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 29 الخاص بالتقرير المالي في الاقتصاديات ذات التضخم المرتفع، فيما يتعلق بشركاتها التابعة في جمهورية السودان. ليس من الممكن تحديد، بقدر معقول من التأكيد، أثر تطبيق المعيار للمحاسبة عن التضخم المرتفع في تلك الشركات التابعة حيث لم تقم المجموعة بإعداد الحسابات اللازمة لذلك. وفي ضوء هذا الأمر، فإننا لم نتمكن من تحديد أثر العدول عن تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 29.

نتيجة لعدم توافر معلومات كاملة كما في تاريخ تقريرنا، لم نتمكن من استكمال مراجعتنا لأصول حق الاستخدام والتزامات عقد الإيجار وأصول حق الاستخدام المصنفة كمحتفظ بها لغرض البيع والتزامات عقد الإيجار المصنفة كمحتفظ بها لغرض البيع والمتعلقة بعمليات المجموعة في شركة تابعة بمبلغ 67 مليون دينار كويتي و93 مليون دينار كويتي و36 مليون دينار كويتي و13 مليون دينار كويتي على التوالي (31 ديسمبر 2022: 65 مليون دينار كويتي و56 مليون دينار كويتي و82 مليون دينار كويتي و66 مليون دينار كويتي على التوالي) والمدرجة ضمن البنود "أصول حق الاستخدام" و"التزامات عقد إيجار" و"موجودات مجموعة الاستبعاد المصنفة كمحتفظ بها لغرض البيع" و"مطلوبات مجموعة الاستبعاد المصنفة كمحتفظ بها لغرض البيع" في بيان المركز المالي المجمع والمكتف بمبلغ 124 مليون دينار كويتي و164 مليون دينار كويتي و177 مليون دينار كويتي و29 مليون دينار كويتي على التوالي (31 ديسمبر 2022: 106 مليون دينار كويتي و105 مليون دينار كويتي و260 مليون دينار كويتي و88 مليون دينار كويتي على التوالي). في حال كنا قد استكملنا إجراءات مراجعتنا للأرصدة الموضحة أعلاه، لكان من الممكن أن يرد إلى علمنا أمور تشير إلى ضرورة إجراء تعديلات على المعلومات المالية المرحلية.

#### الاستنتاج المتحفظ

باستثناء التعديلات على المعلومات المالية المرحلية التي كان من الممكن أن ترد إلى علمنا لولا حدوث الأمر المبين أعلاه، واستناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإنه لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يجعلنا نعتقد أن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها، من جميع النواحي المادية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

شركة الاتصالات المتنقلة ش.م.ك.ع.

الكويت

تقرير مراجعة مراقب الحسابات المستقل إلى حضرات السادة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين (تتمة)

## فقرة توضيحية

نلفت الانتباه إلى إيضاح رقم 2 من المعلومات المالية المرحلية، والذي يوضح أن عمليات المجموعة والقيمة الدفترية لأصول الاتصالات المملوكة لها والواقعة في السودان قد تتأثر نتيجة للعمليات العسكرية التي يشهدها السودان منذ 15 أبريل 2023. إن استنتاجنا غير متحفظ فيما يتعلق بهذا الأمر.

## تقرير عن المتطلبات القانونية والرقابية الأخرى

إضافةً إلى ذلك واستناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية متفقة مع ما هو وارد في الدفاتر المحاسبية للشركة. نرى أيضاً أنه لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أي مخالفات لأحكام قانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 ولانحته التنفيذية وتعديلاتهما اللاحقة، أو لعقد التأسيس والنظام الأساسي للشركة، خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2023، على وجه قد يؤثر مادياً في نشاط الشركة أو مركزها المالي. نبين أيضاً أنه خلال مراجعتنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أي مخالفات لأحكام القانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010، وتعديلاته اللاحقة، بشأن هيئة أسواق المال ولانحته التنفيذية، خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2023، على وجه قد يؤثر مادياً في نشاط الشركة أو مركزها المالي.



بدر عبدالله الوزان  
سجل مراقبي الحسابات رقم 62 فئة أ  
دبلويت وتوش - الوزان وشركاه

الكويت في 9 مايو 2023



شركة الاتصالات المتنقلة ش.م.ك.ع.  
الكويت

بيان المركز المالي المجموع والمكتف كما في 31 مارس 2023 (غير مدقق)

غير مدققة	مدققة	غير مدققة	إيضاح	
31 مارس 2022	31 ديسمبر 2022	31 مارس 2023		ألف دينار كويتي
				الموجودات
				الموجودات المتداولة
227,843	240,409	359,822	3	نقد وأرصدة بنكية
701,124	784,406	831,861		ذمم تجارية مدينة وأخرى
65,490	70,457	70,117		أصول العقد
54,152	48,144	65,603		مخزون
29,499	34,129	84,361		استثمارات في أوراق مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
1,078,108	1,177,545	1,411,764		
197,991	259,759	176,957	4	موجودات مجموعة الاستبعاد المصنفة كمحتفظ بها لغرض البيع
1,276,099	1,437,304	1,588,721		
				الموجودات غير المتداولة
49,180	49,155	49,213		أصول العقد
19,339	17,600	18,571		استثمارات في أوراق مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
80,181	96,533	110,797	5	استثمارات في شركات زميلة ومشروع مشترك
33,670	42,328	50,094		موجودات غير متداولة أخرى
84,372	106,461	124,412		أصول حق الاستخدام
1,083,627	1,067,694	1,036,518	6	ممتلكات ومعدات
2,132,118	2,132,433	2,132,987	7	موجودات غير ملموسة وشهرة
3,482,487	3,512,204	3,522,592		
4,758,586	4,949,508	5,111,313		مجموع الموجودات
				المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
				المطلوبات المتداولة
979,755	983,262	1,137,536		ذمم تجارية دائنة وأخرى
88,983	64,270	67,478		إيرادات مؤجلة
21,643	18,604	19,601	8	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة
391,669	213,559	152,496	9	مستحق لينوك
17,094	19,424	21,933		التزامات عقد إيجار
1,499,144	1,299,119	1,399,044		
83,333	88,281	29,302	4	مطلوبات مجموعة الاستبعاد المصنفة كمحتفظ بها لغرض البيع
1,582,477	1,387,400	1,428,346		
				المطلوبات غير المتداولة
900,767	1,152,999	1,153,196	9	مستحق لينوك
84,440	85,375	142,361		التزامات عقد إيجار
423,671	427,874	403,615	10	مطلوبات غير متداولة أخرى
1,408,878	1,666,248	1,699,172		
				حقوق الملكية
				العائدة لمساهمي الشركة
432,706	432,706	432,706	11	رأس المال
1,707,164	1,707,164	1,707,164		علاوة إصدار أسهم
216,354	216,354	216,354		احتياطي قانوني
(1,508,539)	(1,513,879)	(1,515,977)		احتياطي ترجمة عملات أجنبية
(3,674)	(9,353)	(9,101)		احتياطي القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات
1,038	3,855	5,222		احتياطيات أخرى
287,480	392,999	447,197		أرباح مرحلة
1,132,529	1,229,846	1,283,565		
634,702	666,014	700,230		حصص غير مسيطرة
1,767,231	1,895,860	1,983,795		مجموع حقوق الملكية
4,758,586	4,949,508	5,111,313		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة والمكتفة. وافق أعضاء مجلس الإدارة على هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة والمكتفة وصرحوا بإصدارها في 9 مايو 2023.

بدر ناصر الخرافي  
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة والرئيس التنفيذي

أسامة عثمان الفريح  
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

شركة الاتصالات المتنقلة ش.م.ك.ع.  
الكويت

بيان الربح أو الخسارة المجمع والمكتف – 31 مارس 2023 (غير مدقق)

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس			
2022	2023	إيضاح	
ألف دينار كويتي			
407,603	468,354	الإيرادات	
(135,545)	(155,836)	تكلفة المبيعات	
(111,872)	(139,662)	مصاريف تشغيلية وإدارية	
(6,614)	(7,500)	الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة على الموجودات المالية	
(82,841)	(79,948)	استهلاكات وإطفاءات	
814	4,048	إيرادات فوائد	
1,346	693	12	إيرادات استثمارات
1,578	43	5	حصة في نتائج شركات زميلة ومشروع مشترك
(1,172)	(10,068)	مصاريف أخرى	
-	46,272	4	ربح نتيجة معاملة بيع مع إعادة استئجار
(16,084)	(29,392)	أعباء تمويل	
2,734	(719)	(خسارة) / ربح نتيجة إعادة تقييم عملات	
59,947	96,285	الربح قبل حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي وضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية والزكاة	
(490)	(561)	وخصائب الدخل ومكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة	
(1,931)	(4,307)	حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي	
(5,488)	(4,612)	ضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية والزكاة	
(109)	(109)	مصاريف ضريبة الدخل	
51,929	86,696	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة	
		ربح الفترة	
		العائد لـ:	
47,221	54,198	مساهمي الشركة	
4,708	32,498	حصص غير مسيطرة	
51,929	86,696		
		ربحية السهم	
11	13	الأساسية والمخفضة – فلس	

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المجمعة والمكتفة.



**Mobile Telecommunications Company K.S.C.P.  
Kuwait**

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

**Report on Review of Interim Financial Information**

*Introduction*

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Mobile Telecommunications Company K.S.C.P. (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together called "the Group") as at 31 March 2023 and the related condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three-month period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

*Scope of Review*

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

*Basis of Qualified Conclusion*

As disclosed in note 2 to the interim financial information, the Group has excluded the effects reported therein of applying International Accounting Standard (IAS) 29: Financial reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies with respect to its subsidiaries in the Republic of Sudan. It is not possible to determine with reasonable certainty the exact impact of applying hyperinflationary accounting for these subsidiaries as the Group has not performed the required calculations. In these circumstances, we are unable to quantify the effect of the departure from IAS 29.

As a result of unavailability of complete information as on the date of our report we were unable to complete our review of ROU, lease liabilities, ROU classified as held for sale and lease liabilities classified as held for sale pertaining to the Group's operations in a subsidiary amounting to KD 67 million, KD 93 million, KD 36 million and KD 13 million respectively (31 December 2022 : KD 65 million, KD 56 million, KD 82 million and KD 66 million respectively) included in the Right of use assets (ROU), lease liabilities, assets of disposal group classified as held for sale and liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position at KD 124 million, KD 164 million, KD 177 million and KD 29 million respectively (31 December 2022 : KD 106 million, KD 105 million, KD 260 million and KD 88 million respectively). Had we been able to complete our review procedures on above balances, matters might have come to our attention indicating that adjustments might be necessary to the interim financial information.

*Qualified Conclusion*

Except for the adjustments to the interim financial information that we might have become aware of had it not been for the situation described above, based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

*Emphasis of Matter*

We draw attention to note 2 of the interim financial information, which describe that the Group's operations and the carrying amount of its telecommunication assets located in Sudan may be affected as a result of the military operations taking place in Sudan since 15 April 2023. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.



**Mobile Telecommunications Company K.S.C.P.**  
**Kuwait**

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (Continued)**

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Company. We further report that, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that there is any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its Executive Regulations or of the Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association during the three-month period ended 31 March 2023 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Company or on its financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that there is any violations of the provisions of Law No 7 of 2010, as amended, concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations during the three-month period ended 31 March 2023 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Company or on its financial position.

**Bader A. Al-Wazzan**  
**Licence No. 62A**  
**Deloitte & Touche - Al-Wazzan & Co.**

**Kuwait**  
**09 May 2023**



Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2023 (Unaudited)

	Note	Unaudited 31 March 2023	Audited 31 December 2022	Unaudited 31 March 2022 KD '000
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Current assets</b>				
Cash and bank balances	3	359,822	240,409	227,843
Trade and other receivables		831,861	784,406	701,124
Contract assets		70,117	70,457	65,490
Inventories		65,603	48,144	54,152
Investment securities at FVTPL		84,361	34,129	29,499
		1,411,764	1,177,545	1,078,108
Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale	4	176,957	259,759	197,991
		1,588,721	1,437,304	1,276,099
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Contract assets		49,213	49,155	49,180
Investment securities at FVOCI		18,571	17,600	19,339
Investments in associates and joint venture	5	110,797	96,533	80,181
Other non-current assets		50,094	42,328	33,670
Right of use of assets		124,412	106,461	84,372
Property and equipment	6	1,036,518	1,067,694	1,083,627
Intangible assets and goodwill	7	2,132,987	2,132,433	2,132,118
		3,522,592	3,512,204	3,482,487
		5,111,313	4,949,508	4,758,586
<b>Total assets</b>				
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>				
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables		1,137,536	983,262	979,755
Deferred revenue		67,478	64,270	88,983
Income tax payables	8	19,601	18,604	21,643
Due to banks	9	152,496	213,559	391,669
Lease liabilities		21,933	19,424	17,094
		1,399,044	1,299,119	1,499,144
Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale	4	29,302	88,281	83,333
		1,428,346	1,387,400	1,582,477
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
Due to banks	9	1,153,196	1,152,999	900,767
Lease liabilities		142,361	85,375	84,440
Other non-current liabilities	10	403,615	427,874	423,671
		1,699,172	1,666,248	1,408,878
<b>Equity</b>				
<b>Attributable to the Company's shareholders</b>				
Share capital	11	432,706	432,706	432,706
Share premium		1,707,164	1,707,164	1,707,164
Legal reserve		216,354	216,354	216,354
Foreign currency translation reserve		(1,515,977)	(1,513,879)	(1,508,539)
Investment fair valuation reserve		(9,101)	(9,353)	(3,674)
Other reserves		5,222	3,855	1,038
Retained earnings		447,197	392,999	287,480
		1,283,565	1,229,846	1,132,529
Non-controlling interests		700,230	666,014	634,702
		1,983,795	1,895,860	1,767,231
<b>Total equity</b>		5,111,313	4,949,508	4,758,586
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>				

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.  
This condensed consolidated interim financial information was approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 09 May 2023.

Osamah Othman Alfuraih  
Chairman

Bader Nasser Al Kharafi  
Vice Chairman & Chief Executive Officer

**Mobile Telecommunications Company K.S.C.P**  
**Kuwait**

**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss – 31 March 2023 (Unaudited)**

	Note	Three months ended 31 March	
		2023	2022
		KD'000	
Revenue		468,354	407,603
Cost of sales		(155,836)	(135,545)
Operating and administrative expenses		(139,662)	(111,872)
Expected credit loss on financial assets (ECL)		(7,500)	(6,614)
Depreciation and amortization		(79,948)	(82,841)
Interest income		4,048	814
Investment income	12	693	1,346
Share of results of associates and joint venture	5	43	1,578
Other expenses		(10,068)	(1,172)
Gain on sale and lease back transaction	4	46,272	-
Finance costs		(29,392)	(16,084)
(Loss)/gain from currency revaluation		(719)	2,734
<b>Profit before contribution to KFAS, NLST, ZAKAT, income taxes and Board of Directors' remuneration</b>		<b>96,285</b>	<b>59,947</b>
Contribution to Kuwait foundation for Advancement of Sciences (KFAS)		(561)	(490)
National Labour Support Tax (NLST) and Zakat		(4,307)	(1,931)
Income tax expenses		(4,612)	(5,488)
Board of Directors' remuneration		(109)	(109)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>86,696</b>	<b>51,929</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Shareholders of the Company		54,198	47,221
Non-controlling interests		32,498	4,708
		<b>86,696</b>	<b>51,929</b>
<b>Earnings per share</b>	13		
Basic and diluted – Fils		13	11

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.